

Date June 27, 2022

APPROVING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) WITH FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENVIRONMENT, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR E. ARMY POST ROAD AND SE 36th STREET ROUNDABOUT, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$299,534

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That Professional Services Agreement between the City of Des Moines and Foth Infrastructure and Environment, LLC, Patrick P. Kueter, Principal-in-Charge, 8191 Birchwood Court, Suite L, Johnston, Iowa, 50131, for an amount not to exceed \$299,534, based on hourly rates, to provide design and bidding services for E. Army Post Road and SE 36th Street Roundabout Improvements, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby approved as to form and content.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor and Acting City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, said Professional Services Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Des Moines, Iowa.

(City Council Communication Number **22-308** attached) Activity ID 01-2022-016

Moved by ______ to adopt. Second by _____

FORM APPROVED: <u>s/Kathleen Vanderpool</u>

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

SLN	Funding Source:	2022-23 CIP	, Page 155,	E. Army	Post Road &	SE 36 th Street	Intersection
^{Tw} Improvements, ST303, G.O. Bonds							

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE					
COWNIE										
BOESEN					I, Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk of					
GATTO					City hereby certify that at a meeting of the Cit Council of said City of Des Moines, held on th above date, among other proceedings the abov was adopted.					
MANDELBAUM										
SHEUMAKER										
VOSS										
WESTERGAARD					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first					
TOTAL					above written.					
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED		ROVED								
			1	Mayor	Acting City Clerk					